proposed by-law shall be mailed by the Board to the unit owners at the expense of the 
Association for vote or written consent without change within thirty (30) days of the 
receipt of the petition by the Board.  The vote or written consent, to be valid, must be 
obtained within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after mailing for a proposed by-law 
submitted by either the Board or a volunteer unit owners group.  If the by-law is adopted, 
the Board shall cause the by-law amendment to be recorded in said Bureau of 

Conveyances.  The volunteer unit owners group shall be precluded from submitting a 
petition for a proposed by-law that is substantially similar to that which has been 
previously mailed to the unit owners within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the 
original petition was submitted to the Board.  This section shall not preclude any unit 
owner or volunteer unit owners group from proposing any by-law amendment at any 
annual meeting of the Association.   

Notwithstanding the foregoing, at any time prior to the recordation in said Bureau of